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PHOTO #33: Shows & view of the pressure swilch which shows combustion of » large porion
of the plastic malerials around the pressure switch.

PHOTO #34: Shows 3 view ol cthe temams of the peessure switch placal in i pre-fire
position. Nofe it appesared that rhe pressure switch and wiring had internally overheated
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PFHOTO #38: Shows a closeup view of the conneclions for the wire to the cruse contn
disconnect that had broken loose.

PHOTO £36: Shuws 4 closeup view of une of tae stab blades from she interior oty pres<are
switch where o ikl clectrically \aubted and melted in two.

PERA-ZTS C 1704







PHOTO #37: Shows a view of the opposite portion of the inferior of the pressure switch
Noted by the red arrow is an arca where one of the stab blades had faulted and way severeby

charred.

PHOTO #38: Shows o view of the plustic conlainer with the remains of the brake pressure
switch and the remaining wiring was placed infto for preservation
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PHOTO #39: Showx a view of the thrtle body assembly  Note the air filter housing was
melted from the throaie body.

PHOTO #40: Shows 2 view of (e rizhi ~ide of e engine compartment  Note the fuel rair and
somne of the injectur were dannbaged 2% 2 resoll of exweraal heating,
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PHOTO #41: Shows a view of the iacoming fuel supply lines. Note the safety clips were siill
io the connections and there was oo evidence that leaks had occuwrred and initiated the fire.

PHOTO #42: Shows a view of the engiae vil and transmission fuid dipsticks, which show s
hath to be at or near their cormal level.




#42
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Horace Mann Retirensenc Armuities and Life, Aut,
.. Edocaxed Finaocial Schatiom Homeowners pod Gromp Insmancs
April 20, 2004
Ford Motor Compeny - Dnmmiﬂiiii
Qffice of Gensral Counsel CLAmS Uiy
Padclance Towers Weat, Stc 300 APR 2 8 04
Dearborn, M1 48126-2568
EEFFIG.EDFTHI-,
Amn: Claims Analyst L_oeners Gounge, |

Subject: Date of Loss:
Our Clgim:
Our Inexped:
Amount of Claim: $18.301.56

Dedr Sir or Madam:

Our investigation establishes that
2001 F150 track, VIN #1FTRWOTW31
swiﬁ:h.whichismnnnbiunﬂmﬁnntof

o, O

caysed by a
X
mmmmﬂmﬂmmmmm with us
promptty. Pleass refer to our claim number on alk compmmdcations. “g?

The Horare Mann Companies 1 Horace Maon Plaze  Springfield, Illinoix ﬂ?l!—ﬂﬂn{ \
217-7§9-1500 www.haracemann.cam
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FDA
Failure & Damage Analysis, Inc.

Fabruary 8, 2004

Mr. Chuck Paminger

Horace Mann lnsurance

13111 Northwest Freeway, Suite 400
Housion, Texas 77040

Re: Claim Nog
Erxsured:
Subject Report of Findinga
Fie: 667

Dear Mr. Persinger:

On January 25, 2004, a car fire accident happened at the residence o]

I sisforc, Texas. A 2001 Ford F-150 suddenly

caught fire while parked in the driveway o re=idence. Tha owner of
the vehicle reportedly heard an explasion sound coming from his vehicle. They
raporiedly calied the fire department and the fire deparmeant put cut the fire.

Faidure & Damage Analysis Inc. was retained to examine the vehicle and
determine the cause and origin of the fire,

I the course of our work, we examined and photographed the Ford F-150.

Conclusiona & Discuasion

1- The fire damage is consistent with tha reportead fire accident.

2- Thare has basan aver 10 similar fire accidents on the 2000 Ford F-150 trucks
which have the same similar design as 2001 Ford F-150s.

3 Riverway . Suite 705 . Houston, Texss 77056
Tel - (713) 155-3775 . Fax ( 713) 340-3115

Mn;ﬂl!




FDA )
Failure & Damaga Analysis, Inc.

3- Tha fire started in front of the master cylinder on the driver side undemeath
the air fitter. The cause of the fire Is electrical According to some of the reports it
is caused by a faully brake pressure switch, which mounts on the front of the
master cylinder. It has besn reportad that although the switch blows 2 fuse, some
how the switch keeps buming and meidting, unkess the battery is disconnacted.
The air filter above the switch staris getting hot and starts expanding llke a plaatic
ball it the fire reaches it and blow the plastic bal. The expanded alr flltsr blows
ke a ball as it releasas the trapped air making an explosive sound.

4- A copy of similar fire mcidents for Fard F-150 has been attached..

Cur report is based on the information mads evaiabla to us at thia time. Should
additional mformation become availal¥e, we resarve the right to determine the
impact, if any, of the new information on our opinions and conclusions, and to
ravige our opinions and conclusions if neceasary and warranted by the dlscovery
of additional information.

Thank you for allowing us to provide this sarvice. if you have any questions or
need additional assistance, please contact us.

Sincaraly,

FAILURE & DAMAGE ANALYSIS, INC.

Franca F. Davati, P.E.
Consuttant, M.5.;A_E.; DABFE
Diplomate, Amersican Board of Farensic Examiners

3 Riverway . Suite 705 , Houston, Texas 77056
Te! (713) 3553775, Fax ([ 713) 340-8115
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State Farm Insur—ance Companies®

Novembar 30, 2004 Panots Cleim Cffice

. 5301 Enaplingas Park Drive
.0, Bax 30562
Decsiur, A 30037
{770} Bar-Ba0n

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

PARKLANE TOWERS WEST

SLHTE 400

3 PARKLANE BOULEVARD

DEARBORN M| 48128-2565

E L-RETURN RECEI D

RE: Clawn Number:
Qur Inaured
Date of Loss: 11-18-04
Make, Modal, Year 200 Ford Expedition

VIM: 1FI.|IRU1HB‘|"I-

Daar Si

Thia State Farm@ Insured vebicls was invalved in a fire Yoss. YWe sattied a claim with our
Ingured in the amount of $ 16.420.50 which includes our Insured’s deductibla.

Qur invesligation reveaied that the causa of the loas wae dus to crulsa contral disgonnect
switch. Enclosad b the documentation of State Farm's claim. The evidence is being held for
your nspection. You may contact me at {770) 533-8471 to make arrangementa to inapeact tha
vehicls. .

Pleowe comwidsr this letter a3 our demand to Ford Motor Company for relmbursamsnt of
$18,420.50.

Sincenaly,

ZZ

" Claim Repregentative
Siate Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Compeny
{770) 583-8471
JEBA45/10130480

Enclosua

HOME OFFICES: BLAOMINGTON, JLLINDIS &1T10-0001 m‘ £ 1724




State Farm Insurance Companies®

November 19, 2004 RELEINZ: /. pace Clalm Oifco
S o
HOY 24 M Dacany, G, 0
0] S9VE400
FORD MOTOR COMPANY -
PARK LANE TOWERS WEST SUITE 400
3 PARK LANE BOLULEVARD

DEARBORN MI 48126-2568

CERTIF REC TED

Fr _-_:_ = hEARRY
RE: mﬂ'ﬂ Hl.ll'li‘-ll’: b H £ 1
Our Insured: NIe% 2 200
Bate of Loas; 11-18-04 ! ]
Maks, Model, Year: 2000 Ford Expedition | Ry
VIN: 1FMRLI1588Y
Dear Sir or Madam:

Tha idectifiad vahice I8 Insured by State Famm Fre end Casualty Co. The wehide experienced a
fira loss onignating n engine compantment.

State Farm® would ke to give you an opporiunity to inspect the vehicle and ghve you advenced
notice of our potential subrogethon clalm.

Please contact me, Jim Blourt, to 9et up a time for your inepection.

o o

E.
alm Represantative i}r
State Farm Mutual Automobike Insurance Company / qxl' v
(770) SE3-5471 \\\\ qﬂﬁ

JEB25M014000er -

HOME GFFICES: BLOOMIHNGTON, FLLINDIS 81710-0001 PERA-O7E C 1725
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State Farm Insurance Companies”

EMERYTEH SERVICE (:EMTER
14 /5 - BEMh Sirwat
Emanyvle, CA HELF

10132004 {5 14) D8s-A 20

FﬂtﬂMﬂtﬂI‘Cﬂmmy ‘ Fac; - -rm-:,g CONE ]
Attn; Comsumer relations - ;
Parklane Towess West 0T 43 2004 f

3 Parklane Bhvd. Suite 400 }
Dearbom, ME 48126-2568 !
I

-d T R n
SERE HAL T ndbySEL

CERTIFIED MAIT. RETURN EECEIPT UESTED
Claim Number: '

Lrate of Loss; 9-
insured:
VYehicle: 2000 F

Vin: ]FIPXITL&%

Dear Gentle Person:

Tke identibied vehicle is izsured by State Farm-Muful Automobile [esucince Company. Fhis
vehicle was involved in a comprehensive fire loss as a result Gilure to the brake pressune switch.
State Farm [nsurance would like to give you an opporfenity to inspect the damaped vehicle or
parts. In addition, we would like to give you advanced notice of potential subrogation. Please
contact me at 925-779-2965 fo set up a time for your izspection. We request that the inspection
oecur within 15 day= from the date of thiz letter o we may move Frward with the resolution of

this matter.

PF At

Vehicle Investigator
State Fanm Muttial Automobile Insurance Company

CC.

HOME QFFIGEG: BLOOMINOTON, ILLINOIG 61700101 p B C 1121’
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INVESTIGATIVE CONSULTANTS, INC.

FIRE INVESTIGATOR

EXPERIENCE;
September 1995-Present Investigative Consulternis, fnc.

- Copplete inrance investigations 10 inchade fire
origin and cause determination on residentiaf and
" .
* Conduxct fire investigations on vehicles
* Ideatify framdulent ¢laims and develop financial

history
* Provide expert witness tesimony sl
consaltations
Nov. 1994-Aug_ 1995 de Roer, Inc, Transparigiion

J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.
* Track Driver

Oct. 1989-Nov, 1994 Rintlois Consulting Growp, Inc.
Robert A. Minor Fire Investigation Service

* Completad flre mvestigations to include origin
and cause determination, motive and opportunity

* Prepared reports and conducted video and
photographic documentation of fire scenes

Provided expert testimony and consultations for
the inturance ndustry

April 1969-Nov, 1988 Tovwn of Addison &
City of Farmezrs Branck

* Fire Chief in Addison

* Deputy Fire Chief in Farmers Branch

o e
oS -~ B e < v




Bob has over 33 years of experience in fire service with expertise in determining the origin
and cause of A fire losg. He iz 2 Count Qualified Expert Witness. Bob has mumerous hours of
iraining, a few courses are listed below.

EDUCATION: Associate of Artz Degree-Fire Protection Technology-El Centro
College, Dallas

CERTIFICATE
COURSES: e National Fire Department Managemsnt School (SMU) 1974

* Executive Development (Natioosl Fire Academny & Texas
A&M) 1978, 1979 and 1981

¥ Hazardous Waste Operator Health & Safety Course, 1993

*  4let Anmupl Texas Fire & Arson Investigators Seminar, 1996
- National Police Forcosic Yideo Course, 1997

* Electricat Fire Investigaton Course, 1998

'+ Advanced Fire Scenc Processing and Report Preparation (W.VA
Association of Fire amd Arson Iavestigaiors), 1999
* Fire Investigation Training Seminar, International Association of
Arson Investigators & Arizons Chapter, 2000
. Investigation of Gas and Electric Appliance Frres Semimar, Fure
Findings Laboratories LLC, Benton Harbor, Michigaa, 2001

* Fire Pattern Certification - Public Agency Tranining Council -
Cypress, Texazs, 2002

. Vehicle Fire, Arson & Explosion Investigstion Science &

Techonlogy Seminar - Esstern Kentucky University in
Richmond, Kentucky, October 14, 2003

PEDA-ETE C 1738




STATE
CERTTFICATEONS:

MEMBERSHTPS:

# K % o3 ¥

»

FIRE INVESNTI(A !gﬂ

(CONTINUED)

Master Firefighter

Advanced Peace Officer

Fire & Arson Investigawr

Fire Inspector

Fire Service Tastructor

N_A.F.L Cestified Fire & Explogion [nvestigator
N.A F.L Certified Vehicle Fire Investigator

Infernational Association of Arson Investigators
National Association of Fire Investigators

PEBA-BTE C 1731
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DEPOSITIONS/TRIAL TESTIMONY

OB/ 15/91 Deposition  Allen Duplantis va. Ari-Tex, Inc,, Individnally and D/B/A Ari-Tex
Coantractors, Rick Pickard, Individually and D/B/A  Ari-Tex
Contractors, and American Eleetrical Corporation. Cause MNao. 50-
04003-D, District Court of Dallas County, Texas, 95th Judicial

1211191 Deposition  Mark and Patricia Feliman v3. Grovea Elecirical Services, Inc.
Canse No. 91-5959-G, District Court of Dallas County, Texas,
134th Todicial District.

1) Fptior) Depozition  Linda Wegenast, [ Liz2 Beck, Shirley Thampson,
Beth Murphy, and Ridgetree Investors vs. (Gene Bransome, Tristar
Electric, Inc., and Cremmercial Plumbers of Dallas, Inc.  Cayse
No. 90-07589-D, District Court of Dallas County, Texas, 95th
Jodicial Digtrict.

08/10/92 Depoeition  Bernard Schochmann, Individually az Next Friend of Kerry and
Lisn Schuchmann, Fred Miller and James Searnan as Trustes of the
Dallas Toust, Bt Al ve. Jaguar Cars, Ltd. Et Al Cauase No. 91-
78684, District Court of Dallax County, Texas, 134th Judicial
District.

020143 Civil Frial  Allen Duplamix vs. Ari-Tex, Inc | Individually and T/B/A Ari-Tex
Contractors, HRick Pickard, Individually and DVB/IA  Ari-Tex
Contractors, and American Electrical Corporation. Cange No. 90-
04003-D, District Court of Dallas County, Texas, 95th Jodiciat
District.

1110493 Depasition  J. §. PuBose and Colonial Menagement Corporation vs. Therm-O-
- Disc, Inc. Cansg No. 236-145889-92, Disrict Court of Tarrant
County, Texas, 236th Judicial District.

12128193 Depoaition  Michael 1. Brady and Libby W. Brady vs. Houk Alr Comditioning.
Inc. Canse No. S6-145091-92, District Court af Tarmant Coonty,
Texas, 96th Judicial District. 1

05726/ Deposition  Atlantic Momal Insurance Company 3¢ Subropes of Fellowship
Bible Chwrch North and Chisolm Development as Intervenoy vs.
Philip E. Grubhs Individually and as Principal in Philip E. Grubhs,
& Assoc., Et Al. Cause No. 296-725-93, District Court of Collin
County, Texas, 296th Judicial Disrict.

pepA-aTh C 1732




D3/ HWe5

O1/08/96

05,2996

03:25/97

0605197

09/23/98

08/18/03

0601704

Depasition

Criminad
Trial

Deposition

Depasition

Depasition

Depasition

Geary Wastbum, Individually and D/B/A H&R Block vs. Aboud
M. Ary, Individually and D/BJA A. Aty Company. Cause No.
94-02-082, District Court of Wise Coumty, Texas, 271st Judicial

TUnited States of America vs. James Douglas "Bob™ Impson. Case
Number 4:95-CR-52, United States Disirict Court, Eastern District
of Texas,

Joe E. Shaw, Jr. axi Rogxamne K. Shew vs. Rulon Electric
Company, Inc. Caose No. 94-20464, District Court of Hamis
Connty, Texas, 11th Judicial District.

Martin §. Barron vs. Texas Utilities Electric Company, Cause No.
06-462-C26, District Court of Williamson County, Texas, 26th
Judicial District.

The State of Texas vs, Carol Davis Walker, Case No. E-O773159
- L, Criminal District Court No. S of Dailas County, Texas.

Jobm C. Napoli vs. Ford Motor Company, &nd Uniled
Technclogies Automotive, Inc. Cause No. 97-07613, District
Court, Dallss County. Texas, 68th JTudicial Iistrict.

Peter Fohn Witt vs. Honeywell International. Case No, 401-CV-
0511-E, United Sistes District Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Fort Worth Divisim,

Tommye Blewed atd Enoch Bleweit vs. Ford Motor Company.
The County Civil Court at Lew No. Two (2}, Johason County,

Texas.

Johnetie Ware Ivey Vs, Icon Health and Finess. Cause No. 342-
197700-03, In the Diserict Court of Tarrant County, Texas, 342
Judiclal District.




State Farm lInsurance Companjes

Siate Farm ey
Llaim

Ly - 3
- - ' P.D, Bax 143333
CLATM NUMBER: 53-E3S4-51§ TEEM-IE N - e, e TEF1ESH00

L T— - mam -

AFFIDAYTT OF mrm !'IRI

1 Hams of

Addrena:

Date of Birth:

fOriver's Licenas #; éﬁ nnq].j

Marital Scatua; = 9ingle No. t.s

Oocupat ion: Enp.'l.uyir:l

Addrage:

5> - . -

2. Datam of Pira: -G -oD Timm:- I .

Make of Vahicle; kS 106 modal

Hoay Type YA CIE,  Colot
vah IDH: Licehae platca: 8tate ___
Certificata of Tiktle: If none, why?

_ 3
Humber of cylindsre? -P. or £.I. or Liter?
ndmmv:;;: raadingr _
Han cla - locked? ,_‘?_.!EB — - H_.-
HWere windows rolled upz ™ YES" - NO O ‘chF
Whan -d:d _-;,-nu -1??)!5 i vehicle? i u
. -‘%L . ﬁm"'%_. :
éi:-m:::l.fid fﬂbnl:iﬂn where vahicle burned: Lo MEDICA-T desi 12
. éﬂcll::i.cm.: <

That pergon’s drivar'a licsnas rmmber:

When wag the fire diocovered? ) ‘o éo}'imu 2 /2-!‘1- L P

who made the discovery?

::en wan F?’ j::l,r%:sported to the fire department?
te

0~ r.i,ma—mm
Locatliom of Flre gStatlon:
Dogarilbe fira (vharse, color of smoka, E:I;I.I-E] :

Was vehicls being driven? YEE _v'NF Dascribe
exactly what happened prior to aoticing M

'tulautriggléar mWﬁuﬁin‘L :

Wers Fou carxying'd container of flammahle Jiquid in the

HOME OFFCES: BLODMINOTUN, RLINOID 51710-0001

pEBa-P1E C 1TM




Page 2
Ookober &, 2003

vehicle at the tine of fire? __ ¥ES L/;o
If yan, giva type= of liguid
amount , slza and type of
coataliner r loeacicon of
container at time of fire ﬁ'&
Did you smmall smoke or Aee flames firat? LY
Have you had machanical problems prior to Eirm?
Yeu

»_No
If yoa, sxplain

Has tha vehicls stolen and recoversd burmed? ___Yes _""j;;
If ao, was anything stolen from the wehicla? __Yes _ Mo

Has vehicole bacn damaoed oo the past thres ysara?
YES O

IFf wo, give logation

Type of Tamage

Amcunt of Camage 3  Date
Were rapalira mada? YEE ¥J __ FARTIAL
Werg rapalirs totally completed? YES NQ

¥ha mada the repaiza?

iﬂ;m aryl addrass af inmurapces coppany who paid claim damages,
AnY :

Any other claims 1 he last chree yeara on this or any other
vahicle? __ YES _¥ MO

Any other vehicles in your housshcld? A -

Nams of inmuor ny and agent on other vehic H

Your prior lhsurahce corpany and agent:

Aoy homacwnears clalms within jpa pagk 5 montha with

Stats Farm? __YEE
Any other oarrier? __ YHS o
3. Vehicle Bguipmeant {Check if vahicle had any of the following)
e, Mo ¥heels
_F M — E-Topsa
tereo __ﬁit Wheal
— Denk ia= comtrol
r conditioning Tirea:
— Bover Stesrincy - te wall
Lrfowar Brakes _I/ﬁial

PESA-72 C 1733




3
Ockobar &, 2003

__"'/;mr Leka J{gpecial
" Powar Windows anlissicon:
_u* Power Seats Aucomacic
— Vinyl Ronof . — Stapdard
" Tinted Glams le
— Othar 3
l::B Radia 'I:'yp- Cost Date _
Installed

Purchased Trom:
Vehicla Condition:

Paint ___ Falr Good _f_'gg:nmt

Tranewission __ Falr __ 1lent
Engine — Fair __ Good _22:11:11:
Bedy — Fair — Good i 1lant

Other distinguishing feakureg: (deats; descals,
intericr, eke.)

NHame and address of service atation or glrlgeﬂ

#Hbo perforwes routine maintenance servica? M

Data laar s=rvicedy

Hhx perforass State My inapection?
Date last inspacted?
s

) L
Cate vahicle F“:M L —— HEED
Purchamms prica? Lt Trade in
Allowance on trade in
Saller Dealexr, Individual Wawme and Addrass
How did you learn the vahicls wae for salm?

How wao the wehicle pald for? __ CABH CHECE

If I%ﬂ.ﬁd addreas of m ppany _ 000
Accoomt. # Balancs Due ﬁc_ﬂ‘
Loan Tarma Montha

Date of last loan paymsnt: _vé"f;;(- 6$

Ia account past dum? __ ¥YBS _~ FQ How lomg?

Are heys in your posgession? __ YES L“"lﬂ
Ignition ke=y # Trunk key #

PEDA-O78 € 1736
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Qetober &, 2003

Do you have other theft insuranca? _ YES Z;?,n
Palicy #
Hams of Insurance Company

Wes this a rebuilt wrack? _ YES _oKO
If yea, pame of rebuilder:

wWad vehicls previcusly a recowvarsd theft? _ YES V_/m
If yam, dacs of priocr thaft

T. Amounc for which you are making claim? J
8. Are Lhe anAwars ¥y givan true
knowledge and balief? YEE = ou

Witnaan:
Addrenn:

PEGA-BTE C 1727
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ITATE FARN

State Farm Insurance Companies

17201 Prason Rowd

P.Q. Box 753014

Crolian, TX 7H378-8011
Hevrebar 24, 2003 {BENZ57-BOTT

Fex - |[ES257-8078

Ford Motor Company
Parklan= Towers Weat, Bte, 400

3 Parklane Blwd,
Dearborn, MI 48126 —_

RE: Claim Number: m |
Date of Lonms: . 3 i £ an i
o, W
Year/Make/Model : L-Eiﬁﬂs"‘ o N

VIN:

Dear Ford Motor:

This vehicle was insured hy Atate Farm and inmvolved in a
comprehensive loga. The clalm settled for 51%,967.19, which
lacludes cur insured’s deductible.

Our immetigation establishes the cause of logs wag due to a
failure of the caonkrol deactivation switch.

Encloged 18 our documentation. We will retain the evidence until
we conclude this mabtter with your company. You may contack me ko
arrange for lnspection of tha vahiecla,

Pleage conglider this noclce as cur demand for reimbursement,

‘Bincersly,

Toonue Budell 04

ERLT 3 ni0-yeag

Tonya Bedall - Team 40
Claim Representative

(972) 732-4B42 Ext. 40 Q\
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insuvrance Company

Encl ogurea

L
HOME OFFICES:  BLOCMINGTOM, ILLINOUE $1710-0001 Ny mﬁ J
X
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RECEIVED ;1 - 7 oy
State Farm Insurance Companies

Mew Orisans Exst Clalm Offica

AHN) Bulland Averam

New Orisans O 2B-XBa20
July 1, 2004 Phans: (SOMIAS-GEHE

Shawm Horten

Ford Motor Company

3 Park In Blvd, Weat Ste 200
Dearborn:, MI 48124

AECEYED
1 At IRAT
RE: Claim Number: JUL 91 2004
Date of Loas: March 13, 2004 £ =
Our Insured: GQFHGENTH

Dear M=. Norkton:
This letter 1a to put you on notice of & subrogation claim

agalnat yo . investigaton was completed and it was
found that 2000 Pord F150 caught fire as a result
of interna allure {_-__ apead control deactivation switch.

The fire gpread Lo the vehicle pazked acrcaa from W
vehicle., Once we have the total figquFen we will @end B
demand and supporting documenta.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerel

Makel Dupr
Claim Repregentative
(504} 240-7016

State Farm Mutual Automcbile Insurance Company 4

HOME OFFICES: BLOOMINGTON, ILLINCIS 17 10-0001 PER3-2T8 C 1743
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UNITED SEBVICES AUTOMOBILE ASEOCIATION
P.0, Box 33490, San Antonio, TX 78265

LEGAL DEPARTMENT, CONSUMER
FORD MOTOR CORFORATION

PO BOX 624,MD-3NE-B : - q .
DEERBORNE T 42126 Aly;

June 15, 1004

Policvholdar: '?EW PANY
Raference Humhmz 71017 -7643 1 RECEIVED_

Date OF Loss: April 22, 2004 r et

Loas Locationy ackscoville, orida AUG B B 2004
GBAA Tax ID Numbar: 74-09595140

Your Policyholder: salf THE
Your Reference Fumber: unknown L_ﬂ@__
Gentleman:

We have reipbursed our insured for damages sustained as a result
of the above los3a. Our investigation reveals that your insnrad
i3 responsible, Therefore, we are seeking full raimbursement

' from you. .
This is to notify yvou of our subrogation intarasts and to. regquesf—
that you not make any satktlemants on this clain without
protecting cur recovary rights. @ qg .
Qur c¢laim payments are documentad below: Q ’b
1 -
Collision Amcunt Paid $  2.639.06 5 {
Insured’s Deductible S 500.00 ( ()0
. Bantal /Ioas of Use 1 456,93 "']r" . ,t@ /{\
ot
Total Sybrogation Demand 3 1,595,599 \E D(D(
/AKX

Plaasa forward your check, referencing # 15306£448-7101-7-7643, in
the amount of cur total subrogation demand. Make your check
payabla to USAA asg subrogee of our policyholder. Plaasa 1m1uﬂ:@

our reference number on your chaeck to allow uos to identify your
payment to our c¢laim and avoid additional demands or an
arbitration filing.

Ramit Paymont To: USAA

AYTH: Insurance Claims
P.0. Box 33490 ’ @
San Antonic, TH 7E265-349%0

8 awarn that no partial payment to U9AA that is leass than the

' 15306448 - 7 - FL - D4/722/04 - 7643 - 54 - AlD9
PEDA-BTE ¢ 1747




FORD MOTUR CORFORATION June 1&. 2004 Paga 2

full amount claimed hareln will ba congidersed in any way a
satinfaction of this claim without an sxpress written release of
our olaim exacuied by an individual who identifies

himself /harsalf as a mesber of our Subrogatlon Dapartment.
Tharafora, our legal rights to enforce collection on the
remaining amount aof the claim shall not bhe waived or estoppad due
to a partial payment by you or som=one acting on your behalf.

If you wish to discuas this mattaer, pleass contact me.

T e OBegerd

Esmaralda Bryant

Subragation Spacialigt

Claimg - East Zona Subrogation
Phoner 1-800-531-8222 =sxt. 7-6931
Fax Phona: 210-498-3063

Encl: Support Docs

1113

153066848 - 7 - FL - 04722704 - 7643 - 34 - al09 FEB-878 i




' EATE CREXTED: 2004-04-23 09:43:14
TEEATPIICN: MEERT P DECEIERATION  SFDTH IOTITI ON HRETER CTLINDER SHORTED T,

Fiold Aszsiqnamul Arrachient Mobte ¥Vacrion 1.0
CREATED: X4-04-33 05414 GAEGIN: FILE i

AOSENT P DACEEEMATION SWITHE NOUWTS OM MASTER CYLINDER ABCRTED (AT,

PER3-ATE C 1748




DAYE CREATEE: 2004-04-23 of.d9=30
OEBCRTPTION:

Field Aonfgmnt. Abtachamnt Nebg Yemmion 1.0
CRERTED: 2004-(H4-73 D% R4: 30 CRIGIN: EINE

PE34-278 ¢ 17%p




EXTE CRERTED: S004-04-23 0%50:10
CENHIPTICN: BMKS OF AT LoDy BRERE MED.

Fisld Raajgraect Abtachment Mote Yeralen 1.0
CREATED: X0a-Cd-23 09:50: 10 OREGTN: FILE

JUBHE BH AT 120K BRMME HOD.

' PE@4-278 C 1753




' EATE CARMCED: SOOL-i-23 D& 5h:00
TESCRIFTLE.

Eleld Kazipmment Aftachment Mein Vamion 1.0
CREATEN TYQ4-TH-Z3 QU:50:30 ORICTH: FIIE

' FED4-B78 C 17m2




DATE CHEATETH 20MM—-M-23 09:50;44
R

Field frg{gumat dttachmeot ¥eke VEcaton 1.0

GREATED: 2004-Ci-Z3 0F: 50: 44 (BIGNT: F1IE

PEBG-ETE € 1753




BATE CHEATED: J003-04-23 05:50:58
vEAHIPE i

i
Fleld Ksgigancut Bttachment Wete Yersice 1.0 ]
EREATELH Z004-03~3 04150:5 GRIGIN' FTLE ;

pEBA-BTE C 1754




ExwE CREMES: SD04-Di~2} B9:51:92
DERHTETI

Field Xesigeneat Attachment, Notw Yarslen L0 !
TAEATED: 2004-0-83 (9:51132 CRIGIN: FILE i

| FEB4-078 ¢ 17am




sk
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOELLE ASSOCIATION
P.DO. Box 3134%0, San Antonic, TX 7E2&ab

-ECTION
FORD HOTOR CORPORATION
PO BOX 624.MD-3IHE-B
LEEGAL DEFARTMENT, COHSUMEE « AN ”" P1 -
DEERBOBNE MI 43126 134
June ¥, 2004 [ FOAD MOTOR COMPANY |
RECHIVED
HELTENELUR S
Pelicyholder:
Referance Number; 15306448-7101-7-7933 JUN 1% 7004
Dateo Of Loss: April 23, 2004
Loas Location: Jackeonville, Florida OFFICE OF THE
USAA Tax ID Number: 74-0959140 | GENERAL COUNSEE

Your Policyholder: FoMoCo
Your Refarence Mynmhar: unknown

To whor it may concarn:

Jur investigation reveals that your inosured 13z responsible Eoxr
damages suastained in thia loas.

' This is to nocify you of cur s=uhrogation intarests and to reguest
that you not make any settliements on this claim without
protecting onr recovery rights. The exact amocunt of cur claim
and =upporting documentmtion will Follow asparately.

Be awara that ne partial paymant te USAR that is less than che
frll amount claimed heresin will be considered in any way a
gatisfaction of thiz claim without an express written release of
our claim executed by an individual who identifies

himself /herself as a member of our Subrogation Deparkment.
Tharefora, our lagal rights to enforca collection on the
remaining amount of the claim shall not ba waived or estopped dus
to a partial payment by you or scmecoe acting on your behalf,

If you wiah te discuse this matt=sr, please contict me.

2inceraly. <?&Uf
Ao Tk 2t \'a‘\ :
b{\'b 3t

Turbida, Andra E s

Seniar Autc Claimg Repregentative /S 0
U2AA Scutheast Regional DEfice

Phone: 1-800-531-8323 =44775 J\\

Fax Fhonm: B800-531-8877 p \

15306448 - 7 - FL - 047232704 - 7933 - & - ml09
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Oct-08-04 O7:04A Farmars Insurance -

) Mathang| Descumenc £oenrar
F A R M E R S Ry Box 268992
Ohlaboma Cioy, {Y 731 26-2902

dﬂmn]uwmﬂl@fﬂmtrﬂ FInha™a i, £LTL
Fax - A77-217-1389

16/ /2004

Stawna Norton  Via Fax No. 313-845-4085
Ford Mmtor Company

Parkdane Tomrers, See 300

3 Parkdane Rlwd

Daarbom, M 48124

Re:  Our Insured:
Loss Dhare:
Texal Amonr Owed:  £30.978.55

Dyrar M= Mo

We previawsly advised you of our subrogarion rights for the damages Listed above. We provided you
with ouy cause and origin repon documenting the faubry cnuse coprrol deacrivation semch. Ty da,

' you have noe responded.
[ waoukd appreciate if you would Eoreond your secdamant ofier ar your earlissr coavenience.

Sincerely,
Mud-Cernury Insuranee Company of Texas

Scom Sheflick
durxe Subregmion Representative
512385739

g
o
—~d
=]
[ ]
-
=l
i
o
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REPORT OF FINDINGS
Claim No:
Date of Losst 0772104
VEHICLE FIRE BVALUATION
INSTEN
081 FORD FESO LARIAT
Prepaned for;
FARMERS INSURARCE GROUP
480 NORTH SAM HOUTON PARKWAY EAYT
SUTTE 320
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77060
Randy Coléson, ASE, CFE, CVFI
Projert Manager
Fuigust 9, 2004 ProfNet File No. 749/
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1. INTRODUCTION

Ot Juby 21, 2004, a fire occurred Involving & Ford vehide. On July 22, 2004, The
Profet Group, Inc., was retained by Mr. Chiis Novolity of Fatmers Insurance Group bo
liwpact tha vehicle and evaluate the damage

0On July 27, 2004, Tie Profiet Group attempted tu lnspect the vehlcle at the insured's
reskience, located at 1543 Fifiata Lane in Crusby, Tesas. The Ford vehicle had been
moyved from the residence, however, fire detris was located In the diiveway adjacent
the gamnge.  This debris consisted malnly of bumed and mefed engine compartment
components. The sheal skeletion of the crulse control deadtivation switth was located in
tha debis and taken Into evidence,

On August 2, 2004, ProlNet inspacted e vehicle at Insurance Aute Auctian, located at
2535 West Mounk Houston In Houston, Texas. Durlng this visit, the vehide was
mspected and photographs were taken 10 dogoment owr ohservations.  The
pbsarvations described and plctured In this report are representative of the conditions
observed during our visit. This report will nat reflect all conditions of the vehide, but
wilt demonstrate typlcal conditions ohserved. Ad photographs are avallablke for review.

The oulse contral deadivation switch was collected durlng this inspection and is

currently stored lry ProNet.
JI. BASLS OF REPORT
This report is based on the following:
Auguat 27, M Paga 3 ProMat File Ko 7497
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1.  Inspection of the vehide.

2 Mwmﬂmmnfmemm_

3.  Resedrch of the Natlonal Highmay Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
records B Identify acty preliminary evaluations, engineering analysas, or
recalls on 2001 Ford F150 Lariat brucks.

k3 Infermaton and observations as nobest in this report,

This repert |5 based upon Information avaltable 1 us ot this ime, and is not necessarily
final, Should ackitonal Information be presented or discovered, we reserve the sight to
revicw and, i necessaty, revise this report and our condlusions in light of that
information,

1IL COMCLUSTON

Based on our Andings and observalions as noted In this report, it IS our opinion the
2001 Ford F150 Lariat trock fire otiginatad in the left rear quadrant of the engine
mmpa%wasxﬂhﬁnmre aﬂwasmmaﬁbvﬁvefa{lureufthemﬂse
tantrol deactivation switch,

——— —_—
-

IV. DISCUSSION

An inberview was conducted vﬂﬂ—un August 12, 2004, and the following
Information was obialned:

PuRsL 77, 2004 Fage 4 Profet e Ma. 437
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1. He has owned the vehlde sinne March or April of 200L. There has Deen
no previous trouble with the vehicde, na waming Kghts Rashing, and no
recent repaivs.

2. The vehide was equipped with an aftermarket alarm, radio, subwookers,
and amgplifier.

3. Be had dilven approxdmately thity (30) mies home fram work and had
et the vehice siting for an hour, when he heard the glarm golng off.

4. He went outskde and saw flames coming fram the hood, just right of
center {patsenger side) and medium by dark gray smoke, He attempled
tn puk the fire out with a water hase, which it seemed to make It worse.
He wlled 911 and they advised him to get away (rom the vehkde. The
fire department resporided three to four minutes lter and extinguished
the fire.

YEHECLE DESCRIFTION

The vanide was klentified as a gold-colored four-door 2001 Ford FL50 Lariat truck
bearing Yehicle Identification No. IFTRWOZLS LJIIIEDd Stodk No. 83454,

BXTERICR INSPECTION
Our Inspection of the truck exberior revealed:

1. A burn pellern conslstent with a fire originating in the engine
compartment.

2. The windshield was shattered.
Aped, 27, 2004 Page 5 Pyollet Fle Mo, 7997
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5

The right and left front fenders were void of paint. The Feft front fender
evidenced the most intense bum,

The rght and left frark tires were bured. The inboard side of the left
front Lire had evidence of Intense bum.,

All that remained of the hood was a very small section attached to the left
hood hinge,

All combustibles were consumed on the front face of the vehide.

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

Qur inspection of the passenger compantment reviealed:

A bum pattern corsictert with a fire that propagated from the engine
compattment into the passenger compariment afer consuming the
firewat] {bufidhead) access hale seats.

Tha front third section of the dash was consumed.

The frank third section of the headliner was bumed.

The front seat coverings were mildly burned.

The Roorboard ¥ the rear pessenger area cootalned aftermarket atactrical
wiring conststent with afterrnarket sténeo companents heing Installed. No

componants were tocated and it sppears these items were removed
autwaquent ko the fire.

Auigust 27, 2004 Pagu & ProMet Fle Ha. 7457

p.10
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6.  Coser Inspedction of the aftermarket stereo efectrical wirling in the rear
passenger area did not reveal any elecirical short-cirauiting that would
have caused the fire. Spedfcally, the nsulation for the eledricl wiring
was not melted, which |s indicative of electrical overheating. The wiring
rowted to the dash area and one (1) heavy gauge wire (wire A) routed
through a firewsll opaning right of the brake booster. Wire A was voki of
insulation three inches (3™ from the firewall (passenger compartment
side) along RS route towarts the starter wienold, which was secured at
the right upper quadrant of the firewall In the engine eompartment
Attached to the end of wire A (englre compartment side) was a bumned
fizsa halder.

A sharter heavy gauge wire (wire B) was aftachad 1 the starter sulenokd
B+ terminal, the other end of the wira evidenced a “set screw”™ consistent
with the use of a fuse holder.

It can be conchuded that wires A and B are the same wire and they were
attached via a fuse holder. 'Wire A did not have any evikdence of electnical
shoeb-cincuiting along dis roote from the passtnger compartment m the
engine compartment and wie B did not have any evidence of eledrical
short-clrouiting,

7. Inspection of the passenger comparkment fuse/relay center revealed No.
14, a 15-amp fuse, had faded.

Qur Inspecticn of the engine compartment revealed moderaee to Intense kower b upper
level progressive type burn patterns consistant with a fire ofigineting In the left rear

August 27, J004 Mge 7 ProNet Fle No. 7497
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quadrant of the engine compartment and propagating around e front of the angine In
a dockwise direction. Specificaliy:

1. Theright upper control arm rear bushing was baslcally Intact and the front
bushing was siightly bumed. ‘The [eft upper control arm front and rear
bushings were consumed indicative of a fire that was mare intense in the
left thind section of the engine compartment.

2. The hattéty had evidence of Intense burn that consumed the csa and
exposed the fead plates within.

1 marigmmuduemwashunmdmﬁpmmsswepauﬂn{m
bum at e front than the resr). The left valve cover evidenced a
significantly greater burn than the right valve wover Indlcative of a fire that
was more Entense In the left third of the engine compartrent.

4, The vehicle was equipped a ¥-8 engine coupled o an automatic
transmisslon. The front face of the engine spedfcally, the aluminum
timing chaln covering revealed surface hum, while the left third of he l=ft
timing chaln cavering was consumed, Again, this Is Indicative of a fire
that was more intense in the left third sectian of the engine compartment
tham the right thind,

5. The abemator was kocated at the front upper edge alang the centerline of
the engine. The left face of the altemator had evidence of intense bum.

B. Tmnlﬂmmdrehmhumwmbtmadm:tinhct.mﬁacuﬁng
dips for the lines were n place,

Augunt 27, 2004 Page il Profiet Fia No. /457
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10.

11.

The eledrical wiring in the engine compartment was vaid of Insulatiar.
Inspection of the wirling did nok reveal any evidence of aledrical short-
drouiting that would have caused this fire,

The aluminum, plastic and rubber components secursd by the top fce of
the engine had evidence of progressive bum pattems, consistent with a
fire that propagated from the left third secilon of the engine compartment
o the right third.

The air condilioner condenser was conisumed and al that remained of the
riclistt was the |eft lower oomer. The buen paktermn observed to the
racdatey is consistent with a fire that propagated from the left third section
af the englne compartment to the right.

The power steering fluld reservolr was consumest. The reservolr location
ls directly adjacent b3 the front third of the foft valve cover and sliightly
forwand and right of the bralee masher oylinder,

The brake boqgster, located in the feft rear quadrant of the engine
awmpartment, exhibied evidence of exterior surface bum. Al that
remained of the brake master ofinder was the securing hardware
atiached to the brake booster,

It should be noted that the front third saction of the drake imaster cyinder
haousing, as well as ntermal components of the master cylinder, were
observed in the driveway fire debris at the residerce, The front third of
the master cylinder was located In the debris. The front quarter of the
master cyfinder exhibited evidence of very little bum.

Auguszt 37, 2004 Fage 9 Prodlet Fle No. 7497

F. 13
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12. The right two-thirds sectlon of the front face of the power distibution
— center had evidence of Intense bum. The distrbution center is locatad
approdmataly st inches {67) to the left of the braka mastar clinder
location &nd forward of the brake booster. The interior of the distribution
certer, spediially the elecrical wirmg and relays, did not evidence
electrical short-cirouiting of electrical overheating that would have caused
the fire.

13. The gulse control seive located directly forwartd of Lhe power distribution
cerer exhibibed evidence of inbense bum.

RECALLS

We searched the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) database to
' - ientify any preliminary evaluations, engineeting analyses, or recalls on 2001 Ford F150
vehicles relating to electrical fires Invotying onuise control deactivation switches,

A search of thekr records, as wall as tedhnkc service bullalins, did not indicate any
- prablems relating to Crulse oonbrol deadtivation switch fallures resufang @ engine
compartment [fres within 2001 Ford F150 vehides at this ime.

However, 8 search of their records dd reveal ODI Action No. EAD2-025, This QDI is an
englheering andlysis investigation Involving the cruise control deactivation switrch
fallures that resukt In fires. While the 2001 Fard F150 was net a Hsted vehide in this
Tmvestigatian, it should be noted that the switch Is virtually identical to the ones Lsed in
the vehicle In guestion.

' - August 27, 2004 Rage 10 ProNet Fae No. 7497
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SUMMARY

In summary, this 2001 Fard F150 tuck fire originated én the left rear quadrant of the
engine compartment, specifically in the Immediate: arsa of the brake master cyfinder as
evidenced by the bum patterns. The bom patvems are further indicative of a fire
originating at tha crulse control deacivation switch. Specifically, the cruise conbrol
deactivation switch s located on the top face front third section of the brake master
cylinder and 1s supplled with 12-volts at all Hwes, The switch self had evidence of
ntense am, however the fronk guarker of the master cylinde was besicaky intact.

In regands o cruise control deactivation switch fallures, 1t Is known and documented
that these switrhes have falled and subssquently caused fires

RECOMMENDATIONS

Wwe recommend that the 2001 Ford F150 Larlat vehicle be retained, seosed arx
protectad regerding any further testing or inspaction by other interested parties, We
also reserve the right to be present and observe amy and all inspections or testing of
the Ford vehicle by any other conoerned parties.

AUDUsE 27, 2004 Pagg 11 Fmiet Flla Ho. 7497
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V. ATTACHMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

August 27, 2004 Page 12 Profiet Fiiz Mo, /457
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2. View showing the fire debris iocated at the insured's residence
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E 1. View showing the fire debris located at the vehicle owner’s residence.
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3.

4,

Yiew showing the fire debris kcated at the insured's residence.




|

. View showing the front of the 2001 Ford F150 Lariat ve'nicle.

i Rear view of the vehide.
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P Front to rear view of the rght side of the vehicle.
8. Rear to front view of the right side of the vehidle.
Foened | Tapne Vogine b
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i, Front to rear view of the left side of the vehicie,

1.  Hear to front view of the left side of the vehide,
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1.

View of the vehicle identification number.
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passenger compartment.
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13,

caft to right view of the front
passenger compartmant.
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4.

Left to right view of the rear
passenger compariimen:,
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15.

View showlng the right third
af the dash.
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16.

Yiew showing the center chire
of the dasn.
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17, View showing the left third of the dash.

18, View showing the passenger compartment fusefrelay center,
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20.

Cioser vlew showing the passenger compartment fusa/frelay center.

View showing fuse No. 14,
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21.

£2.
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Cverview of the engine compartmeant.
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23,  Left b right view of the engine compartment.

4. Vlew showing the right third
cf the engine compartment.
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25.
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View showing the center third
of the engine compartment.
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20.

View showing the left third of
the engine compartment.
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27.  View showing the right rear comer of the engine compartment.
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. View showling the left rear carner of the engine compartment.
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29.  View of the right valve cover and timing chain cover.
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3l

View of the aftermarket wires A&D.
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33.  View of aftermarket wire B.

. View of aftermarket wire A at the paint where it enters the passenge
compartment (engine compartment side).
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36.

View of aftermarket wire A at the polnt where it enters the passende
compartment {passenger compartment side).,

Anather view of wirg A,
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37. Closer view of wire A.
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39

Closer view of the fuel hose conrectors and ciips.

4 View of the ieft vatve v
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i 1.

View of the power distribution center,
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q1.  Another view ol the power distribution center.

44,  View of the right upper control arm bushing.
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45.

db.

Cioser view af the rlght upper control arm bushing.

View of the |eft upper contral arm bushing.
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37, Choser view of the ieft upper control arm bushing.
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FARMERS Nationzl Liscumment ¢ enter

PL{) Hnx TGB9T

Okkboma f.'i.qi, LIK 7IL20-830402
climsdrcumenf@farmersdnsurans e com
Fxx ;: 877 217-1382

09/ 10/ 2004

Shrwm MNoton

Ford Motor Company
Parklane Tormers Weer, Syiee 300
‘Three Paridane Bivd,

Dearborn, MT 48126-2568 gOO 72,[

Re: Our In=iped;
O Clamn 4 ;

Date of Loss: 07/01/2004 @
Amwrag Ooed: §5.703.72
Dear Ford Mistor Compary:

We previously mfamoed you of cur subrogation chime, Pursuamt 0 your request enclosed herewath
are color photographs. Please be adwyed the Ford Dealership acknowledged that dhe cruise conerol
deactivation switch failad, which is known and documented that these sammches bave failed and
subsequandy cnzad Eres.

Our insured's vehicle was repained by the dealership. 1 retained the parts have them for your revive-
and imspection if necessary.
Ple=e revicw your (e and advise us if you are now in a position 1o consider gur claim.

Sincerehy,
Mid- Cenhay Instuance Company of Texax

St S

Scatt Shefficld
Subrogation Repeeseneative
513-238-5719
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SWITCH
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